
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

21 February 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held ON 
A HYBRID BASIS BY MICROSOFT TEAMS AND IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested 
to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND - ANNUAL UPDATE  

  Verbal update by North West Area Manager, Transport Scotland 

 6. SCOTTISH WATER - ANNUAL UPDATE  

  Verbal update by Regional Communities Manager – West, Scottish Water 

 7. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ3 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 56) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 8. PRIMARY AREA ATTAINMENT REPORT: MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS (MAKI) (Pages 57 - 78) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 9. HOUSING SERVICES ACTIVITY UPDATE - STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT 
PLAN (SHIP) - ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 79 - 92) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

Public Document Pack



 10. 2023/24 ACTIVE TRAVEL PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 93 - 110) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 11. LOCHGILPHEAD TO CRINAN CANAL ACTIVE TRAVEL ROUTE: CONCEPT 
DESIGN AND FUTURE EXTERNAL FUNDING (Pages 111 - 118) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 12. LOCHGILPHEAD CARS - RECOMMENDATION OF GRANT AWARDS (Pages 119 
- 124) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 13. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - MONITORING OF PROJECTS FUNDED 
(Pages 125 - 132) 

  Report by Chief Executive’s Unit 

 14. AREA PLANS UPDATE (Pages 133 - 150) 

  Presentation by Chief Executive’s Unit 

 15. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 16. ROADS CAPITAL PROGRAMME (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 17. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS - DISTRIBUTION 
ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 151 - 162) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 18. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
(Pages 163 - 168) 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Jan Brown
 Councillor Garret Corner (Chair) Councillor Robin Currie (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Jennifer Kelly Councillor Tommy MacPherson
 Councillor Dougie McFadzean Councillor Dougie Philand
 Councillor Alastair Redman 
   
  Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
 Contact: Iona Campbell, Senior Committee Assistant - 01436 658 801 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held ON 

A HYBRID BASIS BY MICROSOFT TEAMS AND IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023  
 

 
Present:   Councillor Robin Currie (Vice Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Jennifer Kelly 
 

Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Dougie Philand 
 

Attending: Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Hugh O’Neill, Networks and Standards Manager 
James Lafferty, Lochgilphead CARS Project Officer 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Seymour Adams, Vice Chair, Cultural, Heritage and Arts Assembly, Argyll and 
the Isles (CHARTS) 
Michelle Mundie, Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association 
(ACHA) 
David Moncrieff, Member of the Public 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Vice Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Garret Corner and Alastair 
Redman. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Dougie Philand declared a non-financial interest in agenda item 12 
(Lochgilphead CARS – Recommendation of Grant Award) due to members of his family 
being in the building industry and possible tenderers for works to be carried out in relation 
to this project.  
 

 3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee, held 
on 6 September 2023 was approved as a correct record.   
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Governance Manager advised that there had been no public questions submitted in 
advance of the meeting.  Having noted that there were members of the public in 
attendance, the Vice Chair invited them to submit any questions they may have.     
 
David Moncrieff (Present) 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



What is Argyll and Bute Council’s record of reportable accidents/incidents to the Health 
and Safety Executive (HSE) during the last 3 years? 
 
Having established that Mr Moncrieff had submitted this question in a number of formats 
already, the Governance Manager undertook to establish whether such a request had 
been received and its current status for response in terms of the Freedom of Information 
legislation.   
 
Following on from the question he raised at the last meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and 
the Islands Area Committee, Mr Moncrieff advised that he had not received a truthful 
response from the Governance Manager.  
 
The Governance Manager advised that the response to the question asked had been 
provided to Mr Moncrieff via the Council’s Customer Service Centre following the meeting 
on 6 
[...]
ided an update on performance against 
each of the service areas and the 93 supporting Key Performance Indicators, as well as 
an update from the Heads of Service giving a wider context and identifying risks and 
mitigations.  The report also provided an update on the National Health and Wellbeing 
Outcomes and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators and the information in 
relation to delayed discharges.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted:- 
 
1. the performance for FQ1 (April to June 2023/24); 

 
2. the summary overview of the Heads of Service Performance update; 

 
3. the performance update on the National Health and Wellbeing Outcomes and the 

Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators, as at Appendix 1 of the report; 
 

4. the System Pressure Report for August 2023, as at Appendix 2 of the report; and  
 

5. the Delayed Discharge Sitrep for August 2023, as at Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

(Reference:   Report by Senior Manager, Performance and Improvement, Argyll and Bute 
HSCP, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 8. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ2 2023/24  
 

Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 2 of 
2023/24 (July to September 2023) which illustrated the agreed performance measures for 
the period. 
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented;  

 
2. agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report, the Area Committee 

contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any queries; and  
 

3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 
comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 9. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

Page 5



The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 
of Roads and Infrastructure Services; information on the Roads Capital Programme and 
an update on the A816 Ardfern Landslip.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 
contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 
The Chair moved and the Committee agreed to adjourn for a short comfort break until 
12:20pm.  Upon resuming, all those present, were as per the sederunt, with the exception 
of Councillor Tommy MacPherson, who had submitted his apologies for the remainder of 
the meeting.   
. 
 

 10. KILKERRAN CEMETERY UPDATE REPORT  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the works carried out to 
increase the lair availability at Kilkerran Cemetery and in identifying another site to build a 
new Cemetery for Kintyre.   
 
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 
1. considered and noted the remaining availability and current works to repurpose 

Kilkerran Cemetery which officers estimate will extend the cemetery lair availability by 
8 years;  
 

2. considered and noted the updated comments relative to Cemetery development at 
Kilkerran in the Moy Holdings area; and   

 
3. agreed that this item should remain on the workplan until such time as another site to 

build a new Cemetery for Kintyre has been identified and agreed. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 11. TARBERT PLAY PARK UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the work 
carried out with the Tarbert Play Park Group and subsequent presentation to the Tarbert 
Community Council on Thursday, 9 November on renewing the Tarbert Play Park.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 

Page 6



1. considered and noted the positive engagement with the local Community Council and 
the Tarbert Play Park Group; 
 

2. considered and noted the proposed change in play park design and equipment which 
has been asked for locally by residents and the Play Park Group; and 

 
3. considered and noted the proposed process for tendering for the new play park. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 
Having declared a non-financial interest in the following item of business, Councillor 
Philand left the room and took no part in discussion of this item. 
. 
 

 12. LOCHGILPHEAD CARS - RECOMMENDATION OF GRANT AWARD  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought agreement on the granting of 
awards for the remaining two priority building projects that form part of the Lochgilphead 
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS).   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee approved the following grant 
offers from the Lochgilphead Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS):- 
 
1. up to two hundred and twenty one thousand, nine hundred and thirty three pounds and 

twelve pence (£221,933.12) to the owners of 2-4 Argyll Street, Lochgilphead; and  
 

2. up to one hundred and seventy five thousand, seven hundred and fifty pounds and 
eighty pence (£175,750.80) to the owners of 6-10 Argyll Street, Lochgilphead.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Economic Development, 
dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 
Councillor Philand re-joined the meeting for the remainder of the business.   
. 
 

 13. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which provided details of a number of the Trusts and 
Bequests that remain active in the Mid Argyll, 
[...]
nue saving to the 

school transport budget. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.13. It is recommended that the Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands members: 

 

1.13.1. Welcome the progress made to date across a significant number of 

active travel projects by the small Active Travel Team. 

 

1.13.2. Support the continuation of the projects and the submission of future 

funding applications to external challenge funds (while these still exist) 

to continue to develop design and construction stages in order to 

deliver these projects. 

 

1.13.3. Support the allocation of the active travel funding element in the 

Council’s 24/25 block grant to the development and delivery of 

appropriate active travel projects, including those already underway in 

MAKI. 

 

Page 95



 

1.13.4. Instruct Officers to continue to identify and develop new active travel 

projects to benefit local residents, businesses and communities.  

 

 

  

Page 96



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 

Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 

GROWTH 

 

28 February 2024 

 

2023/24 Active Travel Progress Report  

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1. This report provides an update to Members on the progress made in 2023/24 in 

relation to active travel projects in the MAKI Area and seeks continued support 

for the projects from Members. 

 

2.2. Active travel encompasses accessible, everyday Walking, Mobility Assistance 

and child prams (sometime collectively termed “Wheeling”) and Cycling.  The 

focus of active travel is on accessible provision including those with mobility 

impairments. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1. It is recommended that the Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands members: 

 

3.1.1. Welcome the progress made to date across a significant number of 

active travel projects by the small Active Travel Team. 

 

3.1.2. Support the continuation of the projects and the submission of future 

funding applications to external challenge funds (while these still exist) 

to continue to develop design and construction stages in order to 

deliver these projects. 

 

3.1.3. Support the allocation of the active travel funding element in the 

Council’s 24/25 block grant to the development and delivery of 

appropriate active travel projects, including those already underway in 

MAKI. 

 

3.1.4. Instruct Officers to continue to identify and develop new active travel 

projects to benefit local residents, businesses and communities.  

 

4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1. The Council’s Active Travel Team, 1.7 FTE (Full Time Equivalent employees), is 

part of the Strategic Transport Team within the Development and Economic 

Growth Service.  No Council funding is currently received by the Active Travel 

Page 97



 

Team. All project costs, including internal staff costs, have to be funded via 

successfully securing highly competitive external challenge funds. 

 

4.2. It is recognised at a national level that the Active Travel Team in Argyll and Bute 

Council secure significantly more funding, and subsequently deliver more 

projects, than similar staffed teams in other Local Authorities and/or local 

authorities with similar populations. 

 

4.3. The Active Travel Team work with communities, internal and external 

stakeholders across Argyll and Bute to develop and deliver active travel projects 

which provide new/improved accessible infrastructure (e.g. paths, cycle lanes) 

and behaviour change (e.g. access to bikes, walking/cycle training, promotional 

activities). 

 

4.4. In 2023/24 to date, the Active Travel Team secured £2.56M external funding for 

the development and delivery of a total of 22 projects across Argyll and Bute, 

including 4 Argyll and Bute wide projects, valued at £155,000 in 23/24 and 12 

projects specific to the MAKI area, with a 23/24 value of £822,000.  Further details 

of these projects is presented in Appendix 1. 

 

Future Funding Model 

 

4.5. Transport Scotland informed Officers
[...]
STS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS – DISTRIBUTION 

ARRANGEMENTS 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are Trustees for a 
number of Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds. Officers continually seek 
to simplify and update processes where possible to ensure ongoing compliance 
with the original terms of the bequests and to reduce the administrative burden of 
the management and distribution. However, there remains a number of 
challenges, a number of the funds were established many years ago, and as a 
consequence of changes in society over time the intended beneficiaries of the 
bequests are no longer easily identified.  
 

1.2 This paper invites the Trustees of the Campbell Bequest, the McNeil Bequest, the 
Macalister Mortification and the Fisher Bequest to consider distribution 
arrangements for each of these funds. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. agree the proposals for distribution arrangements for the Campbell 
Bequest and the McNeil Bequest outlined within this report, 

 
2. note that a review of the updated distribution arrangements for the 

aforementioned funds will be undertaken and reported to the Area 
Committee following the first 12 months of operation;  

 
3. agree that applications be invited from suitable organisation for a one off 

project that would meet the terms of the Fisher Bequest and that on 
submission this proposal will be subject to consideration by the Area 
Committee; and 

 
4. note that officers are working towards preparing distribution arrangements 

for the Macalister Mortification for later consideration by members. 
 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE  
 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT 6 March 2024  

Page 151 Agenda Item 17



 

 

 

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS – DISTRIBUTION 

ARRANGEMENT 

 

3.0  INTRODUCTION 

3.1 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are Trustees of 19 

Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds with an estimated unrestricted 

balance of around £139K.  This report invites Trustees to consider distribution 

arrangements for 4 of these funds. 

4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. agree the proposals for distribution arrangements for the Campbell 
Bequest and the McNeil Bequest outlined within this report, 

 
2. note that a review of the updated distribution arrangements for the 

aforementioned funds will be undertaken and reported to the Area 
Committee following the first 12 months of operation;  

 
3. agree that applications be invited from suitable organisation for a one off 

project that would meet the terms of the Fisher Bequest and that on 
submission this proposal will be subject to consideration by the Area 
Committee; and 

 
4. note that officers are working towards preparing distribution arrangements 

for the Macalister Mortification for later consideration by members. 
 

5.0  BACKGROUND  

5.1 Due to the restrictive nature of some funds, specifically the Campbell Bequest, 

McNeil Bequest, the Macalister Mortification and The Fisher Bequest, difficulties 

had been faced in establishing suitable distribution arrangements. Consequently, 

Officers from Legal and Regulatory Support had been in dialogue with both The 

Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) and Lord Advocates Office in an attempt to 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE  
 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT 6 March 2024 

Page 152



establish appropriate methods of distributing these funds, specifically using 

provisions within the Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions)(Scotland ) Act 1990 

and The Public Trusts (Reorganisation) (Scotland) (No.2) Regulations to transfer 

the resources to charities and trusts that are better placed to meet the terms of 

each of the funds.  

5.2 

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held ON 

A HYBRID BASIS BY MICROSOFT TEAMS AND IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024  
 

 
Present: Councillor Garret Corner (Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Jennifer Kelly 
 

Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Dougie Philand 
 

Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager 
Rosie MacKay, Education Manager 
Douglas Whyte, Housing Strategy Manager 
Caroline Armour, Head Teacher 
Lena Carter, Head Teacher 
Colin Young, Transport Planner 
Douglas Grierson, Sustainable Transport Co-Ordinator 
James Lafferty, Lochgilphead CARS Project Officer 
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer 
Neil MacFarlane, North West Area Manager, Transport Scotland 
Sharon Dunbar, Corporate Affairs Specialist, Scottish Water 
David Moncrieff, Member of Public 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jan Brown and Alastair 
Redman.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Dougie Philand, prior to consideration of item 14 (Lochgilphead CARS – 
Recommendation of Grant Awards) on the agenda, advised that he had a relative in the 
construction industry who was a possible tenderer for the works to be carried out in 
relation to this project.  He advised that he would leave the meeting during discussion and 
deliberation of the item.  
 

 3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2023  

 
The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee, held 
on 6 December 2023, was approved as a correct record.  
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 



The Governance Manager advised that there had been no public questions submitted in 
advance of the meeting. Having noted that there were members of the public in 
attendance, the Chair invited them to submit any questions they may have. 
 
David Moncrieff (Present) 
 
Mr Moncrieff asked Argyll & Bute Council to investigate safety concerns in relation to the 
use of urban buses, which were not fitted with seat belts, as service buses which were 
involved in transporting school pupils from Inveraray. The Governance Manager agreed to 
feedback the question to the relevant officers, and provide a response to this question 
following the meeting. The Governance Manager confirmed that this response would also 
be circulated to Members.  
 
Mr Moncrieff advised that he had attended a number of recent Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands Area Committee meetings, and did not believe that he had received answers to 
the questions which he had previously raised. The Governance Manager confirmed that 
answers to the questions previously raised had been provided to Mr Moncrieff via the 
Council’s Customer Service Centre. Mr Moncrieff indicated that he did not believe that his 
questions had been answered, and the Chair agreed that he would investigate this 
following the meeting and provide a response.  
 

 5. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND - ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a verbal update from the North West Area Manager, 
Transport Scotland. Mr MacFarlane provided information in relation to current 
workstreams in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands (MAKI) Area, including completed 
and scheduled resurfacing works; the development of Transport Scotland’s 2024-25 
resurfacing programme; the maintenance of the trunk road network; attendance at key 
stakeholder meetings; engagement with Council staff; and addressing emergency road 
issues as required. Discussion took place in relation to the progress of works across the 
MAKI area, and a number of areas were highlighted as requiring further investigation.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the information provided.  
 
Councillor Philand joined the meeting during discussion of the foregoing item.  
 

 6. SCOTTISH WATER - ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a verbal update from the Corporate Affairs 
Specialist, Scottish Water, in relation to Scottish Water’s current workstreams in the MAKI 
area. Ms Dunbar provided information in relation to a number of completed projects; 
ongoing improvement works; planned and ongoing investment across the area; and a 
number of future investment proposals across the network. Discussion took place in 
relation to the need for increased public consultation in relation to planned works in Port 
Ellen, Islay, which would involve road closures affecting the Oa peninsula. Concerns in 
relation to drainage in Carradale, and sewage outflow issues at Tayvallich were also 
raised.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the information provided.  



 
 7. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ3 2023/24  

 
Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 3 of 
2023/24 (October to December 2023), which illustrated the agreed performance measures 
for the period. 
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented;  

 
2. agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report, the Area Committee 

should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or the Organisational 
Development Project Officer with any queries; and  

 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Organisational Development 

Project Officer with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the 
Performance Report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 7 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 8. PRIMARY AREA ATTAINMENT REPORT: MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS (MAKI)  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report and a presentation which provided a range 
of key information about primary school provision in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
area during the school session June 2023 to January 2024 and reported the national 
collection of attainment and achievement data from June 2023.   
 
Decision  
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 
information provided within the report and presentation.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated March 
2024, submitted) 
 

 9. HOUSING SERVICES ACTIVITY UPDATE - STRATEGIC HOUSING 
INVESTMENT PLAN (SHIP) - ANNUAL UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on Housing Services 
activity and the delivery of the Local Housing Strategy within the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and 
the Islands area.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the content 
of the report. 
 



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated January 2024, submitted)   
 

 10. 2023/24 ACTIVE TRAVEL PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the progress 
made in 2023/24 in relation to active travel projects in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands area, and sought continued support for the projects from Members.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to:-  
 

1. welcome the progress made to date across a significant number of active travel 
projects by the small Active Travel Team;  
 

2. support the continuation of the projects, and the submission of future funding 
applications, to external challenge funds (while these still exist), to continue to 
develop design and construction stages in order to deliver these projects;  

 
3. support the allocation of the active travel funding element in the Council’s 2024/25 

block grant to the development and delivery of appropriate active travel projects, 
including those already underway in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area; 
and 

 
4. instruct officers to continue to identify and develop new active travel projects to 

benefit local residents, businesses and communities.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 5 January 2024, submitted) 
 
The Chair moved and the Committee agreed to adjourn for a short comfort break for 15 
minutes until 1:15pm.  Upon resuming, all were present as per the sederunt.   
 
Having noted the commitments of those in attendance, the Chair agreed to vary the order 
of business for the remaining agenda items to facilitate officer attendance. This Minute 
reflects the order in which discussions took place. 
 

 11. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 
of Roads and Infrastructure Services, and an update on the Claonaig landslip.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 
contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated January 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 



The Committee gave consideration to a report which included a draft programme for roads 
reconstruction schemes for 2024/25 in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 

1. provided comments on the draft programme contained at appendix 1 of the report, 
which were noted by the Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services; and 

 
2. noted that the programme would go forward to the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee on 21 March 2024 for endorsement.  
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 13. LOCHGILPHEAD TO CRINAN CANAL ACTIVE TRAVEL ROUTE: CONCEPT 
DESIGN AND FUTURE EXTERNAL FUNDING  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update to Members on 
the progress made to date on the Lochgilphead to Crinan Canal Active Travel Route; 
highlighted the next steps for the project; and sought support from Members for the 
project.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to:-  
 

1. welcome the progress made to date; and 
 

2. support the continuation of the project, and the submission of a new PFE funding 
application for design stages 3-4 (Development and Technical Design) to complete 
the design work required.  
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 8 January 2024, submitted) 
 
Having declared an interest in the following item of business, Councillor Philand left the 
meeting and took no part in discussion of this item. 
 

 14. LOCHGILPHEAD CARS - RECOMMENDATION OF GRANT AWARDS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report asking Members to approve grant awards 
for three shopfront improvement projects using Lochgilphead Conservation Area 
Regeneration Scheme (CARS) funding.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to approve the following 
shopfront improvement grant offers:- 
 

1. up to forty eight thousand, nine hundred and eighty one pounds, and twenty five 
pence (£48,981.25), to the shopfront at 4 Argyll Street, Lochgilphead;  



 
2. up to twenty four thousand, two hundred and fourteen pounds, and eighty pence 

(£24,214.80), to the shopfront at 10 Argyll Street, Lochgilphead; and 
 

3. up to forty nine thousand, nine hundred and ninety nine pounds (£49,999.00), to 
the shopfront at 23-25 Argyll Street, Lochgilphead.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 22 January 2024, submitted) 
 
Councillor Philand re-joined the meeting for the remainder of the Committee’s business. 
 

 15. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - MONITORING OF PROJECTS FUNDED  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which highlighted the positive outcomes of 
the Council’s Supporting Communities Fund in 2022/23 for communities in the Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands area.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:  
 

1. noted and considered the positive contribution of the Supporting Communities Fund 
for communities, as detailed in section 4 of the report and the attached table; and 

 
2. noted that a total of one hundred and seventeen pounds and fifty pence (£117.50) 

of unspent funding had been identified and returned, and agreed that the unspent 
funding would be included in the distribution of the Supporting Communities Fund 
for 2024/25.  

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive’s Unit, dated 31st January 2024, submitted) 
 

 16. AREA PLANS UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a presentation which provided information in relation to the 
progress of the Council’s Area Plans project. 
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 
information provided. 
 
(Reference:  Presentation by Chief Executive’s Unit, dated 28 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 17. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS - DISTRIBUTION 
ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which invited Members to consider 
distribution arrangements for four of the nineteen Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 
Funds for which the Members act as Trustees.  
 
Decision 
 



The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee: 
 

1. agreed the proposals for distribution arrangements for the Campbell Bequest and 
the McNeil Bequest as outlined within the report; 
 

2. noted that a review of the updated distribution arrangements for the 
aforementioned funds would be undertaken and reported to the Area Committee 
following the first 12 months of operation;  
 

3. agreed that applications be invited from a suitable organisation for a one off project 
that would meet the terms of the Fisher Bequest, and that on submission this 
proposal would be subject to consideration by the Area Committee; and 
 

4. noted that officers were working towards preparing distribution arrangements for 
the Macalister Mortification for later consideration by members. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated January 2024, submitted) 
 

 18. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Committee workplan for future meetings.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 
contents of the workplan. 
 
(Reference:  Area Committee Workplan, dated 28 February 2024, submitted) 
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 


